

No. 25-611

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELTA AIR LINES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OREGON

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR
PROFESSIONALS IN TAXATION**

KATY STONE
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
2101 L Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20037
(415) 590-5139
katy.stone@gtlaw.com

NIKKI DOBAY
Counsel of Record
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
400 Capitol Mall, # 2400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 868-0616
nikki.dobay@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Oregon Supreme Court's Decision in <i>Delta</i> Violates the Spirit and Letter of Equal Protection.	4
A. The Impact of Oregon's Central Assessment Regime Today is Unconstitutional	7
B. The Imposition of Unequal Taxes is Proliferating at the States and Local Level	8
C. This Court Must Intervene and Address the Standard	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Com.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	8
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Oregon Department of Revenue</i> , No. SC070593 (Oregon Supreme Court, July 24, 2025)	3, 4, 12
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	8
Constitutional, Statutory, and Local Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	2, 8, 9
Berkeley Municipal Code 7.72.010	10
Boulder, Colorado Municipal Code Sec. 3-16-4	10
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6411	4
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 23362	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 43-4-218	10
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 105/3-60	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-32-297	4

Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 62, § 4(d)	10
Md. Tax-General Code Ann. § 7.5-102	11
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 168E.01	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-35-325	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann § 77-602.	4
N.J. Stat. § 54:29A-10	4
N.J. Stat. § 54:29A-13	4
Oakland, California Code of Ordinances	
Sec. 4.52.030.	10
Or. Laws, ch. 218, § 5 (1909)	4
Oregon Revised Statutes section 307.030	6
Oregon Revised Statutes section 308.515(1)	5-6
Oregon Revised Statutes section 308.555	6
Philadelphia Code § 19-4101	10
Portland City Code § 7.07.010(N)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-321.	4

Proposed Statutes

Cal. A.G. File No. 25-0024, Amendment #1	10
California AB 796.	11
Indiana HB1312.	11
Nebraska LB504.	11
Oregon General Election Ballot Measure 26-201 (2018)	9
Washington HB 2038.	11
Washington HB 2081 - 2025-26.	9
Washington SB 5814	11

Other Authorities

Murray, James A. H., ed. <i>A New English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> . New York: Macmillan, 1897.	2
